33

   PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   December 31, 1995
   (Unaudited)
   (In Thousands)

   (a)   (b)   (c)   (d)   (e)

   PRO FORMA   FIRST MERCHANTS   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS  RANDOLPH COUNTY/   ADJUSTMENTS
   FIRST   RANDOLPH   INCREASE   PRO FORMA   UNION   INCREASE   PRO FORMA
   MERCHANTS   COUNTY   (DECREASE)   COMBINED   NATIONAL   (DECREASE)   COMBINED
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

 Assets:
   Cash and due from banks   $  31,432   $  4,080   $  35,512   $  3,461   $  38,973
   Federal funds sold   37,500   1,400   38,900   38,900
   Interest-bearing deposits   155   104   259   259
   Investment securities:
   Available for sale   143,120   22,029   165,149   60,789   225,938
   Held to maturity   58,214   58,214   2,464   60,678
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total investment securities   201,334   22,029   223,363   63,253   286,616
   Mortgage loans held for sale   736   736   736

   Loans   418,994   43,494   462,488   89,850   552,338
   Allowance for loan losses   (  4,957)   (   594)   (  5,551)   ( 1,144)   (  6,695)
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net loans   414,037   42,900   456,937   88,706   545,643
   Premises and equipment   10,476   1,331   11,807   3,027   14,834
   Goodwill   1,845   1,845   1,845
   Other assets   10,344   1,375   11,719   2,631   14,350
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total Assets   $ 707,859   $ 73,219   $ 781,078   $161,078   $ 942,156
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Liabilities:
   Deposits   $ 588,156   63,441   $ 651,597   $132,339   $ 783,936
   Repurchase agreements   27,293   27,293   1,594   28,887
   Other short-term borrowings   6,682   6,682   1,808   8,490

   Federal Home Loan Bank advances   1,000   1,000   8,000   9,000
   Other liabilities   4,255   1,025   5,280   1,596   6,876
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total Liabilities   627,386   64,466   691,852   145,337   $ 837,189
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Stockholders' equity:

   Common stock   632   2,756   ( 2,686)(1)   702   970   ( 852) (2)   820

   Additional paid - in capital   15,852   709   2,686(1)   19,247   1,957   852  (2)   22,056

   Retained earnings   62,836   5,250   68,086   12,119   80,205
   Net unrealized gain on securities
   available for sale   1,153   38   1,191   695   1,886
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total Stockholders' Equity   80,473   8,753   89,226   15,741   104,967
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total Liabilities and
   Stockholders' Equity   $707,859   $ 73,219   $ 781,078   $161,078   $ 942,156
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

See notes to pro forma consolidated balance sheet

   34

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET (Unaudited)

   The following pro forma adjustments are necessary to record the Merger and
   pending merger.

[1]  To reflect exchange of shares of Randolph County common stock for shares of

[…]

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

   (a)   (b)   (c)   (d)   (e)

   FIRST
   MERCHANTS/
   PRO FORMA   RANDOLPH   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS   COUNTY   ADJUSTMENTS
   FIRST   RANDOLPH   INCREASE   PRO FORMA   UNION   INCREASE   PRO FORMA
   MERCHANTS   COUNTY   (DECREASE)   COMBINED   NATIONAL  (DECREASE)   COMBINED
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

 Interest income   $   49,964   $   5,152   $   55,116   $  11,332   $   66,448
 Interest expense   22,083   2,498   24,581   6,770   31,351
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Net interest income   27,881   2,654   30,535   4,562   35,097
 Provision for loan losses   640   408   1,048   340   1,388
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Net interest income after provision
 for loan losses   27,241   2,246   29,487   4,222   33,709

 Total other income   6,907   223   7,130   463   7,593
 Total other expenses   18,842   1,535   20,377   2,617   22,994
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Income before income taxes   15,306   934   16,240   2,068   18,308

 Income taxes   5,448   267   5,715   545   6,260
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Net income   $   9,858   $   667   $   10,525   $   1,523   $   12,048
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Net income per common share   $   1.95   $   1.87   $   1.84

 Average Shares Outstanding   $5,055,169   $5,621,078   $6,564,214

   36

   PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

[…]

(a)   (b)   (c)   (d)   (e)
   FIRST
   MERCHANTS/
   PRO FORMA   RANDOLPH   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS   COUNTY   ADJUSTMENTS
   FIRST   RANDOLPH   INCREASE   PRO FORMA   UNION   INCREASE   PRO FORMA
   MERCHANTS   COUNTY   (DECREASE)   COMBINED   NATIONAL   (DECREASE)   COMBINED
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

 Interest income   $   43,114   $  4,968   $   48,082   $  9,684   $   57,766
 Interest expense   16,131   2,370   18,501   5,327   23,828
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net interest income   26,983   2,598   29,581   4,357   33,938

 Provision for loan losses   782   120   902   300   1,202
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Net interest income
 after provision for loan
 losses   26,201   2,478   28,679   4,057   32,736

 Total other income   6,298   241   6,539   379   6,918
 Total other expenses   18,434   1,614   20,048   2,584   22,632
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Income before income taxes   14,065   1,105   15,170   1,852   17,022

 Income taxes   4,907   303   5,210   449   5,659
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Net income   $   9,158   $   802   $   9,960   $  1,403   $   11,363
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

 Net income per common share  $   1.80   $   1.76   $   1.72

 Average Shares Outstanding   5,077,307   5,643,257   6,587,564

   37

[…]

(Unaudited)
   (In thousands, except share and per share data)

   (a)   (b)   (c)   (d)   (e)

   PRO FORMA   FIRST   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS   MERCHANTS/   ADJUSTMENTS
   FIRST   RANDOLPH   INCREASE   RANDOLPH COUNTY   UNION   INCREASE   PRO FORMA
   MERCHANTS   COUNTY   (DECREASE)   PRO FORMA   NATIONAL  (DECREASE)   COMBINED
   COMBINED
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

 Interest income   $ 42,006   $  5,210   $ 47,216   $ 9,365   $   56,581
 Interest expense   16,498   2,536   19,034   5,022   24,056
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net interest income   25,508   2,674   28,182   4,343   32,525

 Provision for loan losses   1,014   240   1,254   400   1,654
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Net interest income after
 provision for loan losses   24,494   2,434   26,928   3,943   30,871

 Total other income   6,589   418   7,007   343   7,350
 Total other expenses   18,215   1,403   19,618   2,490   22,108
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Income before income taxes   12,868   1,449   14,317   1,796   16,113

 Income taxes   4,396   410   4,806   444   5,250
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Net income(1)   $  8,472   $  1,039   $  9,511   $ 1,352   $   10,863
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Net income per common share   $   1.65   $   1.67   $   1.64

 Average Shares Outstanding   5,124,626   5,690,576   6,634,145

 (1)   Net income excludes the cumulative effect of change in accounting for income taxes.

[…]

(In thousands)

   (a)   (b)   (c)   (d)   (e)
   FIRST
   MERCHANTS/
   PRO FORMA   RANDOLPH   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS   COUNTY   ADJUSTMENTS
   FIRST   RANDOLPH   INCREASE   PRO FORMA   UNION   INCREASE   PRO FORMA
   MERCHANTS   COUNTY   (DECREASE)   COMBINED   NATIONAL   (DECREASE)  COMBINED
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

 Assets:
   Cash and due from banks   $   31,106   $   2,067   $   33,173   $   3,627   $ 36,800
   Federal funds sold   15,100   15,100   15,100
   Interest-bearing deposits   107   107   107

Investment securities:
   Available for sale   145,992   24,271   170,263   56,984   227,247
   Held to maturity   51,015   51,015   3,025   54,040
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Total investment securities   197,007   24,271   221,278   60,009   281,287
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Loans   439,926   44,829   484,755   99,170   583,925
   Allowance for loan losses   (4,919)   (665)   (5,584)   (1,047)   (6,631)
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net loans   435,007   44,164   479,171   98,123   577,294
Premises and equipment   10,467   1,273   11,740   3,021   14,761
Goodwill   1,780   1,780   1,780
Other assets   13,742   1,415   15,157   2,795   17,952
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total Assets   $  704,209   $  73,297   $777,506   $167,575   $945,081
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Liabilities:
   Deposits   $   574,225   $   62,388   $   636,613  $   135,851   $772,464
   Short-term borrowings   41,611   1,500   43,111   5,274   48,385
   Federal Home Loan Bank advances   9,000   9,000
   Other liabilities   5,872   470   6,342   1,609   7,951
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total Liabilities   621,708   64,358   686,066   151,734   837,800
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

 Stockholders' equity:
   Common stock   633   2,756   (2,686)(1)   703   970   (852)(2)   821
   Additional paid -in capital   16,132   709   2,686 (1)   19,527   1,957   852 (2)   22,336
   Retained earnings   65,971   5,593   71,564   12,800   84,364
   Net unrealized gain (loss) on
   securities available for sale   (235)   (119)   (354)   114   (240)
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total Stockholders' Equity   82,501   8,939   91,440   15,841   107,281
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total Liabilities and
   Stockholders' Equity   $   704,209   $   73,297   $   777,506  $   167,575   $945,081
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

See notes to pro forma consolidated balance sheet

   40

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET (Unaudited)

The following pro forma adjustments are necessary to record the Mergers.

[1]  To reflect exchange of shares of Randolph County common stock for shares

[…]

41

   PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   Six Months Ended June 30, 1996
   (Unaudited)
   (In thousands, except share and per share data)

   (a)   (b)   (c)   (d)   (e)
   PRO FORMA   FIRST MERCHANTS/   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS   RANDOLPH COUNTY   ADJUSTMENTS
   FIRST   RANDOLPH   INCREASE   PRO FORMA   UNION   INCREASE   PRO FORMA
   MERCHANTS   COUNTY   (DECREASE)   COMBINED   NATIONAL   (DECREASE)   COMBINED
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Interest income   $   25,376   $   2,645   $   28,021   $   5,993   $   34,014
Interest expense   11,176   1,249   12,425   3,467   15,892
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Net interest income   14,200   1,396   15,596   2,526   18,122
Provision for loan losses   320   90   410   170   580
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Net interest income
 after provision for
 loan losses   13,880   1,306   15,186   2,356   17,542

Total other income   3,610   120   3,730   239   3,969
Total other expenses   9,546   802   10,348   1,446   11,794
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Income before income
 taxes   7,944   624   8,568   1,149   9,717

Income taxes   2,785   198   2,983   333   3,316
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Net income   $   5,159   $   426   $   5,585   $   816   $   6,401
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Net income per common
 share   $   1.02   $   0.99   $   0.97

Average Shares
Outstanding   5,062,259   5,627,964   6,570,649